

No. 22-1130

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

74 PINEHURST LLC, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

State of NEW YORK, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
FOR STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
STEPHEN J. YANNI  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8016  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Procedural History .....	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	11
I. Petitioners’ Physical Takings Claims Do Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	11
A. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address Physical Takings Challenges to New York’s Rent Stabilization Law. ....	11
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected Petitioners’ Physical Takings Claims, and There Is No Conflict Requiring This Court’s Review.....	16
II. Petitioners’ Regulatory Takings Claims Do Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	24
A. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address Regulatory Takings Challenges to New York’s Rent Stabilization Law. ....	25
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected Petitioners’ Regulatory Takings Claims. ....	27
Conclusion .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	28
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	12
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	14
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944) .....	17
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	12
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	14
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	3, 15-16, 21, 24, 32
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Tr. Fund</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	28-29
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987) .....	17
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Callahan</i> , 464 U.S. 875 (1983) .....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	12
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	20

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	23, 32
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 39 F.4th 479 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	26
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	22
<i>Kagan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 21-55233, 2022 WL 16849064 (9th Cir. Nov. 10, 2022) .....	24
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	31
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	22-23
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	26
<i>La Guardia v. Cavanaugh</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 67 (1981) .....	5
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	31-32
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	17
<i>Matter of KSLM-Columbus Apartments, Inc. v. New York State Div. of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Renewal</i> , 6 A.D.3d 28 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....	4
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017) ....	25, 28, 32-33
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023) .....	33
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	12

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	27
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	26
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978). ....	9, 27, 29, 31
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	21, 32
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	21
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156 (1993) .....	20
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	13-14
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	16, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	11, 13
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	12-13
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	26
<i>Yazoo &amp; Miss. Valley R. Co. v. Jackson Vinegar Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 217 (1912) .....	12
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ...	2, 16-22

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Emergency Housing Rent Control Act, ch. 274, 1946 N.Y. Laws 723.....	4
Local Emergency Housing Rent Control Act, ch. 21, 1962 N.Y. Laws 53.....	4
Ch. 371, 1971 N.Y. Laws 1159 .....	5
Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974, ch. 576, 1974 N.Y. Laws 1510.....	5
Ch. 253, 1993 N.Y. Laws 2667 .....	8
Ch. 82, 2003 N.Y. Laws 2605 .....	8
Ch. 97, 2011 N.Y. Laws 787 .....	8
Ch. 20, 2015 N.Y. Laws 29 .....	8
Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act, ch. 36, 2019 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 154 .....	1, 8
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-eeee .....	19
N.Y. Priv. Hous. Fin. Law § 804.....	13
N.Y. Real Prop. Law	
§ 227-f .....	7
§ 238-a .....	7
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law	
§ 421-a .....	5, 13
§ 489.....	13, 15
Rent Stabilization Law, N.Y. City Admin. Code	
§ 26-501 et seq.....	4
§ 26-510 .....	6, 32
§ 26-511 .....	5-8, 19, 26
§ 26-512 .....	6

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
9 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 2520.6.....	7, 20
§ 2520.11.....	7, 19
§ 2522.4.....	6, 26
§ 2523.5.....	6-7, 20
§ 2524.2.....	7
§ 2524.3.....	7, 20
§ 2524.4.....	20
§ 2524.5.....	7, 19-20
28 Rules of City of N.Y. § 5-03.....	15
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal, <i>Rent Regulations</i> <i>After 50 Years: An Overview of New York</i> <i>State’s Rent Regulated Housing</i> (1993) .....	4
N.Y.C. Dep’t of Fin., <i>Manhattan J51</i> <i>Exempt/Abatement Properties as of Final</i> <i>Roll FY’18-19</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://www.nyc.gov/assets/finance/download/s/pdf/j_51/1819/j51_1819_manhattan.pdf">https://www.nyc.gov/assets/finance/download</a> <a href="https://www.nyc.gov/assets/finance/download/s/pdf/j_51/1819/j51_1819_manhattan.pdf">s/pdf/j_51/1819/j51_1819_manhattan.pdf</a> .....	15
N.Y.C. Hous. Pres. & Dev., <i>HPDOnline-Overview:</i> <i>74 Pinehurst Avenue, Manhattan, 10033</i> (current to Aug. 18, 2023), <a href="https://hpdonline.nyc.gov/hpdonline/building/26889/overview">https://hpdonline.nyc.gov/hpdonline/building/2</a> <a href="https://hpdonline.nyc.gov/hpdonline/building/26889/overview">6889/overview</a> .....	15
N.Y.C. Hous. Pres. & Dev., <i>HPDOnline-Overview:</i> <i>141 Wadsworth Avenue, Manhattan, 10033</i> (current to Aug. 18, 2023), <a href="https://hpdonline.nyc.gov/hpdonline/building/28988/overview">https://hpdonline.nyc.gov/hpdonline/building/2</a> <a href="https://hpdonline.nyc.gov/hpdonline/building/28988/overview">8988/overview</a> .....	15



<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y.C. Rent Guidelines Bd., 2022-23 Apartment/ Loft Order #54 (June 21, 2022), <a href="https://rentguidelinesboard.cityofnewyork.us/2022-23-apartment-loft-order-54/">https://rentguidelinesboard.cityofnewyork.us/2022-23-apartment-loft-order-54/</a> .....	6
<i>Report of the New York State Temporary Commission on Rental Housing</i> vol. 1 (1980) .....	22
S. 4709-A/A. 7758, 246th Leg. (N.Y. 2023) .....	13
